

Resolution No. 2

AG-2013-RES-02

<u>Subject</u>: Draft Cooperation Agreement between the International Criminal Police Organization – INTERPOL and the Rio 2016 Organizing Committee for the Olympic Games

The ICPO-INTERPOL General Assembly, meeting in Cartagena de Indias, Colombia, from 21 to 24 October 2013 at its 82nd session:

BEARING IN MIND Article 41 of INTERPOL's Constitution,

RECALLING that the Rio 2016 Organizing Committee for the Olympic and Paralympic Games is a non-profit-making, private civil association responsible for promoting, organizing and holding the Olympic Games in the City of Rio de Janeiro, State of Rio de Janeiro, from 5 to 21 August 2016, and the Paralympic Games in the same city from 7 to 19 September 2016,

NOTING that one of INTERPOL's strategic objectives is to deploy operational support teams in support of member countries' needs, including in the context of major sporting events,

RECOGNIZING that INTERPOL can provide valuable assistance to the host countries of major sporting events in the lead up to and during such events,

HAVING EXAMINED Report AG-2013-RAP-20 which proposes a draft Cooperation Agreement between the International Criminal Police Organization – INTERPOL and the Rio 2016 Organizing Committee for the Olympic and Paralympic Games,

NOTING that the desired outcome of the Cooperation Agreement is to provide an effective framework for cooperation between Brazil and INTERPOL in the security preparations for the 2016 Summer Olympic Games,

DEEMING that the draft Cooperation Agreement given at Appendix 1 to Report AG-2013-RAP-20 complies with the Organization's interests and rules,

APPROVES the draft Cooperation Agreement given at Appendix 1 to Report AG-2013-RAP-20;

AUTHORIZES the Secretary General to sign it.

Approved